

IN THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 1D15-5520
LOWER CASE No. 2014-CA1168

FLORIDA CARRY, INC. and THE SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Appellants/Cross-appellees,

v.

CITY OF TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA, JOHN MARKS, NANCY MILLER,
ANDREW GILLUM, and GIL ZIFFER,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CITY OF WESTON, FLORIDA, AND
THE CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/CROSS-
APPELLANTS

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN
AND FOR LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Edward G. Guedes, Esq.
Jamie A. Cole, Esq.
Adam Schwartzbaum, Esq.
Weiss Serota Helfman
Cole & Bierman, P.L.
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 854-0800
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323

*Counsel for City of Weston, Florida and
City of Miramar, Florida*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST OF AMICI.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. BOTH THE U.S. AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS SECURE TO THE CITIZENRY THE NON-ILLUSORY RIGHT TO PETITION AND INSTRUCT DULY ELECTED REPRESENTATIVES ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN.	5
A. The nature of the rights to petition and instruct.	5
B. The Penalty Provisions eviscerate the constitutional rights to petition and instruct and undermine effective local governance.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Apportionment Law Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305, 1972 Regular Session</i> , 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972)	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>Cross Key Waterways v. Askew</i> , 351 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	6
<i>De Jonge v. State of Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	6
<i>Developments in the Law: Elections</i> , 88 Harv.L.Rev. 1111 (1975).....	13
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 854 P. 2d 1270 (Colo. 1993).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> , 403 U.S. 1, 91 S.Ct. 1889, 29 L.Ed.2d 273 (1971).....	13
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385, 89 S.Ct. 557, 21 L.Ed.2d 616 (1969).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969).....	14
<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee</i> , 625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Lahmann v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 121 P. 3d 671 (Or. 2005)	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	11
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 1991).....	5
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 957 P. 2d 984 (Ariz. 1998)	15
<i>Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012).....	7
<i>Simpson v. Cenarrusa</i> , 944 P. 2d 1372 (Idaho 1997).....	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Unruh v. City Council</i> , 143 Cal. Rptr. 870 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	8
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	14
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457, 102 S.Ct. 3187, 73 L.Ed.2d 896 (1982).....	13

Statutes

§ 25A Fla. Stat	6
§ 790.33, Florida Statutes	2
§ 790.33(1), Fla. Stat.....	10
§ 790.33(3), Florida Statutes.....	1
§ 790.33(3)(a), (f), Fla. Stat.	3
§ 790.33(3)(b), Fla. Stat	10

Other Authorities

Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> , Ch. II: Origin Of The Anglo-Americans – Part II; Ch. V: Necessity Of Examining The Condition Of The States – Part I	1
<i>American Constitutional Law</i> 1062 (2d ed. 1988).....	13
Art. I, § 5, Fla. Const.....	6
